RESOLUTION NO. 2018-212

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK AND AUM CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT THE LYONS ROAD AND ST. ANDREWS/WINSTON PARK PLAZA INTERSECTION PURSUANT TO PROJECT BID NUMBER 06-13-18-11; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Coconut Creek previously contracted with Atkins North America, Inc. (RFQ No. 11-19-14-10) to conduct a study that concluded a traffic signal light was warranted at the intersection of Lyons Road and St. Andrews/Winston Park Plaza for pedestrian and traffic safety; and

WHEREAS, following the study, Atkins North America, Inc. was contracted to design the traffic signal at said intersection, which includes internal roadway modifications to St. Andrews and Winston Park Plaza; and

WHEREAS, Temporary Construction Easements were obtained from Starwood Capital Group, 400 Galleria Parkway, Suite 1450, Atlanta, Georgia for modifying the entrance to St. Andrews Apartments (Exhibit 1) and from Swordfish Real Estate, LLC, 1201 Oakfield Drive, Suite 109, Brandon, Florida, for Marathon Gas Station modifying the entrance to Winston Park Plaza (Exhibit 2); and

WHEREAS, the City received three bids for the Traffic Signal Implementation Project at the Lyons Road and St. Andrews/Winston Park Plaza on June 13, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the bidders were Florida Blacktop, Inc., AUM Construction, Inc., and Weekley Asphalt Paving, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Division reviewed the bid responses for compliance; AUM Construction, Inc. and Weekley Asphalt Paving, Inc. were deemed responsive. The bid submitted by Florida Blacktop, Inc. was determined to be nonresponsive because the bid packet was incomplete; and

WHEREAS, it was recommended by the Purchasing Division to accept the second lowest responsive bidder for the project, which is AUM Construction, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds and determines it to be in the best interest of the City and its residents to enter in an agreement with AUM Construction, Inc. for the construction of the traffic signal at the intersection of Lyons Road and St. Andrews/Winston Park Plaza in the amount of \$578,900 pursuant to Bid No 06-13-18-11; and

WHEREAS, the work to be performed under this Agreement shall commence after execution of the Agreement and no later than thirty (30) days after the issuance of the Notice to Proceed and completed within one hundred twenty (120) days.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1:</u> That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution. All Exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein and made a specific part of this Resolution.

<u>Section 2:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the Agreement between the City of Coconut Creek and AUM Construction, Inc. for the Traffic Signal Implementation Project at the Lyons Road and St. Andrews/Winston Park Plaza intersection in the amount of \$578,900 pursuant to Bid No 06-13-18-11.

Section 3: That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute the Agreement between the City of Coconut Creek and AUM Construction, Inc.

Section 4: That if any clause, section, other part or application of this Resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this Resolution.

Section 5: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this _____ day of _____, 2018.

Joshua Rydell, Mayor

Attest:

Leslie Wallace May, City Clerk

Rydell	
Welch	
Tooley	
Sarbone	
Belvedere	